SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

OFFICER EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD (Non Key)

The following decision was taken on 12 May 2017 by the Director of Culture and Environment.

Date notified to all members: Monday 15 May 2017

Officer Non-Key decisions are not subject to call-in.

1. TITLE

External Funding from Sport England to Extend the Inclusive Sport Project

2. DECISION TAKEN

(i) That the Director of Culture and Environment approves the acceptance of grant funding in the sum of £69,902, from Sport England in order for the for the Council, as the Accountable Body, to implement an extension of the 'Inclusive Sport' project in Sheffield, as detailed in the report; and

(ii) in consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance and the Director of Finance and Commercial Services, enter into a grant funding agreement with Sport England for the purpose of implementing such project.

3. Reasons For Decision

This preferred option enables the project to be supported by a wide network of city and local partners. This will hit the outcomes from Sport England around their strategy – Towards and Active Nation.

It is hoped the project will engage 775 new disabled participants and their families to engage in sport and physical activity in Sheffield.

It will also continue to provide a network of partners to ensure that sport and physical activity is high on the agenda of organisations in the City.

4. Alternatives Considered And Rejected

The alternative option for this project is to not accept the extension grant and stop this project.

5. **Documents used in making decision:**

- a) Form 2a Officer Non Key Executive Decision report
- b) Inclusive Sport Delivery Plan
- c) Application form Inclusive Sport

6.1 Any conflict of interest declared by any Executive Member who is consulted by the Officer when making the decision

None

6.2 Any dispensation granted by the Head of Paid Service

7. **Respective Director Responsible for Implementation**

Executive Director, Place